

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY

Arlington, Texas

Financial Statements

Years Ended August 31, 2015 and 2014

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY
Financial Statements
Years Ended August 31, 2015 and 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities	3
Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5 - 9



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Finance Committee
Helping Restore Ability

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Helping Restore Ability (the "Organization"), a Texas nonprofit corporation, which comprise the statements of financial position as of August 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the Organization's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Helping Restore Ability as of August 31, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

PSK LLP

Arlington, Texas
January 5, 2016

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY

Statements of Financial Position

August 31, 2015 and 2014

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 261,196	\$ 334,472
Investments	89,882	93,465
Accounts receivable, net	1,389,850	1,260,550
Prepaid expenses	<u>35,289</u>	<u>13,740</u>
Total current assets	<u>1,776,217</u>	<u>1,702,227</u>
Physical Properties		
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	201,508	201,508
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(99,709)</u>	<u>(67,035)</u>
Total physical properties	<u>101,799</u>	<u>134,473</u>
Deposit	<u>8,187</u>	<u>8,187</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,886,203</u>	<u>\$ 1,844,887</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 33,547	\$ 33,043
Salaries payable	666,180	544,647
Accrued expenses	286,964	422,025
Note payable	519,381	681,638
Current portion of capital lease obligation	<u>14,643</u>	<u>13,656</u>
Total current liabilities	1,520,715	1,695,009
Long-term Liabilities		
Capital lease obligation, net of current portion	<u>15,308</u>	<u>28,993</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,536,023</u>	<u>1,724,002</u>
Net Assets		
Unrestricted	350,180	83,385
Temporarily restricted	<u>-</u>	<u>37,500</u>
Total net assets	<u>350,180</u>	<u>120,885</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 1,886,203</u>	<u>\$ 1,844,887</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY
 Statements of Activities
 Years Ended August 31, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets:		
Revenues and Gains		
Contributions	\$ 873,262	\$ 526,482
Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services Programs:		
Client Managed Personal Attendant Services (CMPAS)	539,487	540,229
Consumer Directed Services (CDS)	12,589,787	12,342,720
Primary Home Care Program (PHC)	161,543	106,116
Mental Health Mental Retardation Program (MHMR)	27,288	75,393
Program fees	61,225	51,527
Star+Plus Managed Care Program	4,937,201	4,043,404
Texas Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services (DARS)	-	11,777
Home health services	17,192	2,000
Private pay services	78,000	143,583
Area Agency on Aging of Tarrant County Services (AAA)	5,539	-
Easter Seals Program	8,393	16,886
Interest and dividend income	1,260	2,094
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	(3,583)	8,783
Net assets released from restriction	37,500	-
Total revenues and gains	19,334,094	17,870,994
Expenses:		
Program expenses		
Attendant payroll	16,516,098	15,232,124
Other costs of services	1,434,600	1,682,374
Total program expenses	17,950,698	16,914,498
Supporting services		
General and administrative	579,153	521,756
Fundraising	537,448	357,542
Total supporting services	1,116,601	879,298
Total expenses	19,067,299	17,793,796
Change in Unrestricted Net Assets	266,795	77,198
Changes in Temporarily Restricted Net Assets:		
Grants	-	37,500
Net assets released from restriction	(37,500)	-
Change in Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	(37,500)	37,500
Change in Net Assets	229,295	114,698
Net Assets at Beginning of the Year	120,885	6,187
Net Assets at End of the Year	\$ 350,180	\$ 120,885

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY
 Statements of Cash Flows
 Years Ended August 31, 2015 and 2014

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 229,295	\$ 114,698
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation	32,674	18,008
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	3,583	(8,783)
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Accounts receivable	(129,300)	(306,841)
Prepaid expenses	(21,549)	516
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	504	5,692
Salaries payable	121,533	41,033
Accrued expenses	(135,061)	(1,476)
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>101,679</u>	<u>(137,153)</u>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:		
Purchase of investments	-	(1,522)
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	178
Net cash and cash equivalents used in investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,344)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:		
Payments on note payable	(162,257)	(124,893)
Payments on capital lease obligation	(12,698)	(1,351)
Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities	<u>(174,955)</u>	<u>(126,244)</u>
Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(73,276)	(264,741)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the Year	<u>334,472</u>	<u>599,213</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Year	<u>\$ 261,196</u>	<u>\$ 334,472</u>
Supplemental Disclosures:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 39,609</u>	<u>\$ 44,551</u>
Noncash investing and financing activities:		
Physical properties acquired under capital lease	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 44,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY

Notes to Financial Statements

1 - Historical Background

Helping Restore Ability (the “Organization”), founded in 1977, is incorporated in the state of Texas as a nonprofit organization. The Organization's function is to provide services to people with disabilities, enabling them to participate fully in society and lead independent and active lives. The Organization primarily serves clients in Tarrant, Dallas and surrounding counties, but also throughout the state of Texas.

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code as other than a private foundation.

2 - Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting - The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are recognized when the obligation is incurred. The financial statements have been prepared using accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).

Basis of Presentation - As required by the Not-for-Profit Entities Classification of Net Assets topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board *Accounting Standards Codification* (“FASB ASC”), the Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Revenue Recognition - Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

All donor-restricted contributions are reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Programs - The Organization pursues its objectives through the execution of the following major programs:

Client Managed Personal Attendant Services (CMPAS) - Personal care assistance is provided to adults with various disabilities in the eleven county Dallas/Fort Worth metroplex area. Clients are referred through the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services (“DADS”) and are assisted with non-medical personal care, such as bathing, dressing and feeding, and homemaker tasks, such as laundry, light housekeeping, and grocery shopping.

Consumer Directed Services (CDS) - Trained attendants provide the care and support systems necessary for disabled individuals to live independently and function productively in mainstream society. This program empowers consumers to make personal decisions related to the delivery of Personal Assistance Services and Respite Services within their homes and is offered throughout the entire state of Texas.

Primary Home Care Program (PHC) - This program offers three types of services, including Community Attendant Services, which provides an in-home attendant for adults with a medical need for specific tasks, Primary Home Care Program, which is prescribed by a physician as part of a client’s plan of care, or Family Care, which provides services for eligible adults who are functionally limited in performing daily activities.

Mental Health Mental Retardation (MHMR) - This program provides services to individuals with intellectual developmental disabilities or autism living in their own homes or family homes through contracts with local MHMR Centers. Services available include nursing care, day habilitation services, or community support.

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY

Notes to Financial Statements

2 - Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Star+Plus Managed Care Program - This managed care program provides medical care and service coordination for those on Medicaid who need long term comprehensive services and supports, directed by their Primary Care Physician. Contracted providers include Amerigroup, HealthSpring, Molina, United Healthcare, and Superior health plans.

Texas Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services (DARS) - This program provides in-home support to people with any type of disability referred through the Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services throughout the Dallas/Fort Worth Metroplex area.

Home Health Services - This program may include, at the direction of one's doctor, skilled nursing care provided by qualified Registered Nurses, Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapy provided by qualified therapists, Medical Social Services to help patients and their families with the patient's recovery, or Home Health Aide Services, to assist with the patient's personal care and activities of daily living.

Private Pay Services - Regardless of eligibility for state or federally funded services, the Organization may provide in-home nonmedical attendant care throughout the eleven county Dallas/Fort Worth metroplex area through the Private Pay option, wherein services are paid for by the individual requesting them.

Area Agency on Aging of Tarrant County Services (AAA) - This program provides in-home support to help people age 60 or older with disabilities live independently in their communities through provision of personal attendant care. Referrals are received through the Area Agency on Aging of Tarrant County.

Easter Seals Program - This program provides in-home respite care and support to help veterans with disabilities live independently in their communities through provision of personal attendant care. Referrals are received through Easter Seals.

Functional Allocation of Expenses - The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted.

Use of Estimates - Management used estimates and assumptions in preparing these financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used.

Revenues and Support - Revenues and support for the Organization are primarily derived from program service fees related to government contracts. Contract amounts are subject to state funding and the use of the various programs within the state of Texas. Certain revenues provided under the contracts are subject to audit by the particular providing agency. Any refunds due these agencies as a result of retroactive audit adjustments are recognized in the year they are uncovered, as reductions of the related revenue.

Donated Services - Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services a) create or enhance non-financial assets, or b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. For the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014, the Organization recognized approximately \$839 and \$69,500 in noncash contributions. Volunteers also provide various services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements, as the aforementioned recognition criteria were not met.

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY
Notes to Financial Statements

2 - Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Donated Assets - Donated marketable securities and other noncash donations are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair values at the date of donation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the financial statements, the Organization considers all short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable primarily relate to program service fees due on government contracts. Uncollectible receivables are charged against an allowance for doubtful accounts when deemed uncollectible. At August 31, 2015 and 2014, the allowance for doubtful accounts was \$105,837 and \$50,000, respectively.

Investments - As required by the Not-for-Profit Entities Investments of Debt and Equity Securities topic of the FASB ASC, investments in marketable equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are valued at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets.

Physical Properties - Property and equipment are recorded at cost, if purchased, and fair market value at date of donation, if contributed. Maintenance, repairs and minor renewals that do not significantly improve or extend the lives of the representative assets are expensed when incurred. Additions, improvements and major renewals of \$5,000 or more are capitalized. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets as follows:

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	3 to 12 years
------------------------------------	---------------

Depreciation expense for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014 amounted to \$32,674 and \$18,008, respectively.

Concentrations of Credit Risk - At times, the Organization may maintain cash balances with financial institutions in excess of federally insured limits. It is the opinion of management that the solvency of these financial institutions is sufficient to cover any exposure. Additionally, revenues and accounts receivable are primarily derived from government contracts with the state of Texas.

Income Taxes - The Organization follows the Income Taxes topic of the FASB ASC, which prescribes a comprehensive model for the financial statement recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken in income tax returns. The Organization is not aware of any activities that would jeopardize its tax-exempt status and is not aware of any activities that are subject to tax on unrelated business income. As of August 31, 2015, the Organization has no uncertain tax positions that qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the financial statements and does not expect this to change in the next twelve months. The 2012 through 2015 tax years remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service.

Subsequent Events - Subsequent events have been evaluated through January 5, 2016, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

3 - Investments

Investments at August 31, 2015 and 2014 were comprised of the following:

	2015	2014
Equity securities	\$ 89,882	\$ 93,465

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY
Notes to Financial Statements

3 - Investments (continued)

Investment management fees totaled \$350 and \$2,864, respectively, for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014.

The Organization follows the Fair Value Measurements topic of the FASB ASC for all financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis. The topic establishes a framework for measuring fair value and enhances disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. The Fair Value Measurements topic of the FASB ASC defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The topic establishes market or observable inputs as the preferred sources of values, followed by assumptions based on hypothetical transactions in the absence of market inputs.

The topic establishes a hierarchy for grouping these assets and liabilities based on the significance level of the following inputs:

Level I – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level II – Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active and model-derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant drivers are observable.

Level III – Significant inputs to the valuation model are unobservable.

The equity securities are classified within the hierarchy as Level I assets.

4 - Capital Lease Obligation

During the year ended August 31, 2014, the Organization entered into a capital lease. The cost of the asset under the capital lease at August 31, 2015 is \$44,000 with accumulated depreciation of \$14,667. The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments under the capital lease as of August 31, 2015:

Year Ending August 31,	Minimum Lease Payments	Amount Representing Interest	Net Present Value
2016	\$ 16,209	\$ 1,566	\$ 14,643
2017	15,815	507	15,308
	<u>\$ 32,024</u>	<u>\$ 2,073</u>	<u>\$ 29,951</u>

5 - Operating Leases

The Organization has entered into non-cancelable operating leases for office equipment and office space. Rent payments under these leases totaled \$98,128 and \$92,802, respectively, for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014. The following is a schedule of future minimum rentals under these leases for the next five years:

Year Ending August 31,	
2016	\$ 87,040
2017	81,799
2018	84,462
2019	84,462
2020	86,364

HELPING RESTORE ABILITY
Notes to Financial Statements

6 - Note Payable

In May 2015, the Organization renewed a term note with a financial institution. The note bears interest at Prime plus 3% (6.25% at August 31, 2015) and requires monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$16,732. The note is secured by all assets of the Organization and matures in June 2016. The outstanding balance of the note was \$519,381 and \$681,638 at August 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

7 - Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

The balance of temporarily restricted net assets relates to certain contributions for which the grantors have imposed restrictions. These restrictions require the Organization to expend such funds for expenses directly related to certain program activities. During the year ended August 31, 2015, temporarily restricted net assets in the amount of \$37,500 had been expended in accordance with grantor restrictions and were reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

8 - Retirement Plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution retirement plan, covering all employees with at least one year of service who agree to make contributions to the plan. At its discretion, the Organization may contribute to the plan each year an undetermined percentage of all participants' compensation. In addition, the Organization may match participants' contributions to the plan up to a determined percentage of each individual participant's compensation. The Organization elected to match 100% of the employees' contributions up to 4% of each participant's compensation for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014. This matching contribution totaled \$22,954 and \$21,081 for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.